ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – August 6, 2018
STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE:
Variances

CASE:
ZBA18-01: Gonzalez

SYNOPSIS:
The applicant has applied for variances from the side yard setbacks to allow an existing metal garage and accessory
structure with in the side yards, a variance for an existing carport and front patio to encroach in the front yard
setback, and a variance from the setback distance from a principal building to an accessory structure to allow for a
coved patio extension within the required 10 foot setback of a property zoned Two-Family Residential (RS-2). These
issues were realized when the applicant made an application for the covered patio to the building department. The
Planning Division further determined that the existing garage was converted from an approved carport and the
accessory structure, patio extension, and carport were erected without permits and both require a variance to allow
a reduced setback in lieu of the required setback distances.
LOCATION:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
th
322 East 13 Street
Lot 15, Block 1, Pecan Place Addition
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD:
SMD District #3 – Harry Thomas
Reagan Neighborhood

ZONING:

FUTURE LAND USE:

SIZE:

RS-2 – Two-Family Residential

N - Neighborhood

0.12 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:
East 13th Street – Urban Local Street, 50’ right-of-way required (40’ provided), 40’ pavement, or 36’ pavement with
4’ sidewalk required (30’ Provided)
NOTIFICATIONS:
29 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on July 23, 2018. Three letters received in support and zero
in opposition.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff’s recommendation is to DENY the following:
 A Variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for both side yards to have a zero (0) foot
setback in lieu of the required five (5) feet;
 A Variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a five (5) foot front yard setback in lieu
of twenty five (25) feet; and
 A variance from Section 402.A.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for an accessory building to be located
within five (5) feet of the principal building in lieu of a minimum ten (10) feet in order to be considered
“not integral” to the principal building, within the Two-Family Residential (RS-2) Zoning District.
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:
Juan M Gonzalez
STAFF CONTACT:
Hillary Bueker, AICP
Senior Planner
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1547
hillary.bueker@cosatx.us
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Additional Information:
The applicant came in to the building department seeking a permit for a covered patio in his rear yard.
The proposed plans showed the new attached patio structure to be located within 5 feet of an existing
accessory building that utilized reduced setback since it was not considered integral to the principal
building. Under section 402.A.1.d of the Zoning Ordinance, “An accessory building that is detached from
the principal building, or attached with only a breezeway, shall be allowed to extend into the required
side or rear yard as follows: i. Where the wall or edge of the roof will adjoin a street or alley right-ofway, no setback shall be required; and ii. Where the wall or edge of the roof will adjoin any other side or
rear lot line, a minimum setback of two feet from that side or rear lot line shall be maintained.” The
existing accessory structure appears to be on the rear property line adjacent to the alley which would
not be allowed if it became integral to the principal building, 10 feet or less separation.
When planning staff starting researching the proposed improvements, other issues were brought to
light. In 1998, the current owner/applicant was granted a variance to allow a carport to extend two feet
of the east side lot line. At that time the commission stated they believed the special exception to be in
keeping with the zoning ordinance as long as the carport did not extend past the front face of the home.
The carport was built and is show in the attached street view photos from 2007. At some point between
2012 and present day, the property owner/applicant has enclosed the previously approved carport as
well as the two foot setback that was allowed in ZB99-02, which would bring the structure out of
compliance with the current zoning ordinances. The west side yard structure doesn’t seem to appear in
the 2007 street view photos but it is shown in 2008 aerial photos. Both of these enclosures limit the
accessibility of firefighting personnel which could also need hoses and other equipment in the event of
an emergency. The Fire Marshall has several concerns with each of these variance requests.
The final issue was the front yard encroachments. As shown in the 2012 street view photos, the
previously approved carport was extended into the front yard as well as the front porch was extended
approximately 3-4 feet. There extension would only be allow under the open structure overlay with
certain conditions being met such as substantially open in character and be generally consistent with the
materials, character and appearance of the roof covering the residence. The front porch extension
matches the roof but is not substantially open in character with the attached railings and the carport
roof extension does not match the roof of the residence.
Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment (ZBA) must affirmatively find that one or more circumstances applies (see below).
If determined that one or more of the circumstances do not apply, the variance request will be
automatically denied. If one or more of these circumstances do apply, the ZBA must then determine if
various criteria have been met. The Planning Division has reviewed the three circumstances below and
believe that the proposed request does not meet any of the circumstances and the variance should
therefore be DENIED.
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1.

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or
location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the
circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary
hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.

2.

OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance will further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another
location.

3.

LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions
and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be
preserved and substantial justice done.

Variances:
For the reasons above, the Planning Division does not believe that the proposed request meets any of
the circumstances outlined in Section 207(D) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the variance should therefore
be DENIED. However, should the ZBA believe that one or more of the circumstances does justify a
variance, they must also rule that all of the below criteria have been met. Section 207(F) of the Zoning
Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning
Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria
are met:
1.

Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.
The applicant has stated the concrete slab is existing and he is trying to utilize the whole slab for a
covered patio. The side yard and front yard structures are currently existing and the applicant
would like to keep them. Planning staff believe that no special circumstances exist on the current
property. Most of the improvements were built without a permit and therefore were not in
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

2.

These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
The applicant stated that the slab in the rear yard was installed 25 years ago and he wants to use
the full slab to improve his property. The side yard and front yard structures are currently existing
and the applicant would like to keep them. Planning staff believes that the current
owners/applicant have owned the property since August 1992, approximately 26 years ago. This
would indicate that the current owners installed the concrete slab that is currently being improved.
The side yard structure as well seems to have been constructed sometime from 2007 to 2012 based
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on information from street view photos, and the front patio extension and garage enclosure appear
to have been constructed after 2012. For these reasons, staff believes all the circumstances to be
the result of the applicant.
3.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.
The applicant stated that he wanted to use an existing slab and retain use of existing improvements
to the property. The proposed and existing improvement exceed the rights commonly enjoyed by
other land in the same zoning district. Other property owners are not allowed to build in the
setbacks for the RS-2 Zoning District.

4.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice.
The applicant has stated the concrete slab is existing and he is trying to utilize the whole slab for a
covered patio. The side yard and front yard structures are currently existing and the applicant
would like to keep them. Planning staff believes that allowing these structure to remain would be
contrary to public interest and would be inconsistent with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.

5.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.
Although the applicant does not believe this will affect adjacent land, City Staff believe it does
adversely affect adjacent land. The Fire Marshal has concerns with the Fire Department’s ability
to stop the spread of fire to adjacent properties without proper access to the entire property.

6.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance.
The applicant believes granting the variance will not affect the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. City
Staff does not agree and believes that grant the variance will be inconsistent with the purpose and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance in that it was intended to create a safe and consistently built
environment with adequate setbacks from property lines for all structures.

Recommendation:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY:
•

A variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for both side yards to have a zero
(0) foot setback in lieu of five (5) feet;



A variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a five (5) foot front yard
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setback in lieu of twenty five (25) feet; and
•

A variance from Section 402.A.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for an accessory building to
be located within five (5) feet of the principal building in lieu of a minimum ten (10) feet in order
to be considered “not integral” to the principal building, within the Two-Family Residential (RS2) Zoning District.

Attachments:
Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Photographs
Site Plan
Elevation
Application
Notification Map
Resident Letter

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Staff Report – ZBA18-01: Gonzalez
August 6, 2018

Page 6

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Staff Report – ZBA18-01: Gonzalez
August 6, 2018

Page 7

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Staff Report – ZBA18-01: Gonzalez
August 6, 2018

Page 8

Page 9

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Staff Report – ZBA18-01: Gonzalez
August 6, 2018

Photos of Site and Surrounding Area
East Side Yard Enclosed
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West Side Yard Enclosed

Proposed Covered Patio
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Site Aerial Photo
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2007 Google Street View Photos
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2012 Google Street View Photos
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Site Plan
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – August 06, 2018
STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE:
Variance

CASE:
ZBA18-08: Favre, Mickey

SYNOPSIS:
This request is for variance from Section 501.A. of the Zoning Ordinance, to allow for a 5’ foot rear-yard setback
along the east property line in lieu of 20 feet and to allow for a 5’ foot side-yard setback along the south property
line in lieu of 10 feet within the General Commercial/Heavy Commercial (CG/CH) Zoning District. The subject
property is an existing apartment complex that was originally built in 1977. In 1998, a second building with storage
was added. Currently the storage building built in 1977, the storage building built in 1998, and the pump shed for the
pool are all encroaching into the setbacks. The applicant is proposing to build two new structures, which will serve as
bedrooms for his guests, on the southeast corner of his property. One of those structures will encroach into the
required rear and side yards of the property. Staff believes this is not an appropriate placement of the structure and
if the applicant were to make the building smaller, he would not need to apply for a variance. If the variance is
approved, the applicant will also need to receive approval on a Conditional Use for Household Living in the CG/CH
Zoning District. As such, the applicant is scheduled on the Planning Commission’s Agenda for August 20, 2018.
LOCATION:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
4122 Forest Trail; generally located at the Being 0.64 acres in the in the College Hills South Addition, N110 ft. of
intersection of Forest Trail and Willow W225’, being .056 acres & 0.0773 out of NW Part Section 30, City of San
Brook Drive Street
Angelo, Texas
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD:
SMD District #6 – Billie DeWitt
Sunset Neighborhood

ZONING:
CG/CH General
Commercial/Heavy
Commercial

FLU:
N – Neighborhood

SIZE:
0.64 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:
Forest Trail – Urban Local Street
Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot-wide sidewalk
Provided: 55’ right-of-way, 36’ pavement with no sidewalk
NOTIFICATIONS:
23 notifications were mailed out within a 200-foot radius on July 20, 2018. Staff has received two letters in support
and zero in opposition.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustment DENY a Variance from Section 501.A. of the Zoning Ordinance to
allow for a 5’ foot rear-yard setback along the east property line in lieu of 20 feet and to allow for a 5’ foot side-yard
setback along the south property line in lieu of 10 feet.
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:
Property Owners:
Michael Favre

STAFF CONTACT:
Kristina Heredia,
Planner
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546
Kristina.Heredia@cosatx.us
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Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each
and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:
1.

Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.
The applicant’s apartment building is considered legal non-conforming today due to the zoning of
CG/CH and the setback encroachments. This means that the current buildings are allowed to
continue to exist in their current location. However, staff does not believe that this constitutes a
special circumstance to allow the applicant to continue to build within his required setbacks, thus
further extending the line of encroachment. If the applicant were to move his proposed buildings,
or make them smaller, then there would be no need to apply for a variance.

2.

These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
While the applicant may not have built the original construction of the non-conforming buildings,
he is responsible for the proposed structures and their encroachment into the required setback will
directly be a result of his actions.

3.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning district,
and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.
Since the property’s status of legal non-conforming allows the apartment complex to continue to
exist under the Zoning Ordinance, there are no rights of the applicant that are being deprived.
Rather, the applicant’s request to continue to develop within the rear and side-yard setbacks
exacerbates the encroachment on the property, and if the variance is granted, will require the
apartment complex receive approval of a Conditional Use in order to continue functioning as the
additions would trigger authorizations from the City beyond what the property is grandfathered
for.

4.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice.
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While it would appear that granting this variance would be the minimum action needed to allow
the property owner to construct the new bedrooms, there is the potential that if a variance was
approved, additional construction would be allowed to encroach under the guise of this approved
variance. The intent of the legal nonconforming status in the Zoning Ordinance is to identify and
protect uses that do not conform to today’s regulatory standards, but that lawfully occupied the
land prior to 2000. It was never intended to allow legal nonconforming uses to further perpetuate
nonconformities in an arbitrarily manner, without special circumstance.
5.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.
While the applicant wishes to construct the bedrooms to the rear of his property, and feels that
this would not affect the surrounding property, staff has concerns that the new buildings could
propose a safety concern by being too close to the existing buildings on the adjacent property.
Moreover, there is no way to be certain of its effect on the environment, particularly drainage.

6.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance.
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to ensure development occurs in a manner that is
compatible with the surrounding land uses, while still maintaining the appropriate setbacks. The
applicant’s property is fully developed and the intent of the legal non-conforming status within the
Zoning Ordinance is to protect property owners in this situation. The applicant wishes to expand
the number of nonconforming buildings by continuing to develop within the required setbacks. This
violates the purpose and intent of the ZO, which clearly states in Section 602.B that “no
nonconforming structure may be enlarged, expanded or extended in such a manner that it shall be
made more nonconforming.”

Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board
of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies:
1.

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location
that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances
are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.
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The applicant has indicated that he believes he has a special circumstance in that the apartment
complex is pre-existing and already encroaches into the setbacks. Furthermore since the new
development is towards the rear of the property, the applicant does not feel there is a material change
that could negatively affect his land or the surrounding properties.

2.

OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another
location.

3.

LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this Zoning
Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions and intent
of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be preserved and
substantial justice done.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustment DENY a Variance from Section 501.A. of the
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 5’ foot rear-yard setback along the east property line in lieu of 20 feet and
to allow for a 5’ foot side-yard setback along the south property line in lieu of 10 feet.

Attachments:
Aerial Map
Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Notification Map
Site Plan
Photographs
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SITE PHOTOS
Front of Property (West Side)

South Side-Current Encroachment of Storage (1977)

Southern property line

Current setback is 5 feet (10
required).
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South Side-Current Encroachment of Pool Pump Shed

Current setback is 5 feet (10
required).

Southern property line
(Fence)

East Side-Current Encroachment of Storage (1998)

Eastern property line
(Fence)

Current setback is 7 feet (20
required).
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Proposed Location of New Buildings in the Rear-Yard Setback (East)

Eastern
Property
Line

Southern
Property
Line

Location of
Proposed
Buildings

View from Adjacent Property to the East, behind Proposed Buildings

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – August 20, 2018
STAFF REPORT
APPLICATION TYPE:

CASE:

Variance

ZBA18-11: Longoria

SYNOPSIS:
The applicant has applied for variances from the rear and side yard setbacks to allow an existing 840-square foot metal
carport and 215-square foot accessory structure located in the rear yard of the property zoned Single-Family Residential
(RS-1). The applicant received a Notice of Violation (18-2157) from the Permits and Inspections Division on May 3, 2018
for the metal carport erected without a permit. The carport is only 17 feet from the center of the 15-foot wide rear alley
and one foot from the west side property line in lieu of the required 20-foot rear yard and 5-foot side yard setbacks
respectively, requiring variances. The Planning Division further determined that the existing accessory structure in the
rear yard was also erected without a permit and requires a variance to allow a 0-foot east side yard setback in lieu of the
required 5 feet. The applicant has subsequently applied for a building permit for the carport which is pending the result
of this variance request (see Additional Information).
LOCATION:
507 Stephen Street; generally located southwest of
Stephen Street and Linda Lee Drive
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 4 in Block 3 of the Neal C. Clayton Subdivision, comprising a
total of 0.15 acres
ZONING:

FUTURE LAND USE:

SIZE:

SMD District #4 – Lucy Gonzales
Belaire Neighborhood

RS-1 – Single-Family
Residential

N - Neighborhood

0.15 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:
Stephen Street – Urban Local Street
Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement, or 36’ pavement with 4’ sidewalk; Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 32’ pavement
and a 4-foot sidewalk (complied with standards at time of platting)
NOTIFICATIONS:
24 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on July 24, 2018. Four letters have been received in support and
none in opposition to date.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY the following: (1) a Variance from Section
402.A.1.b of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an attached carport that is substantially open with a minimum 17-foot rear
yard setback measured from the adjoining alley’s centerline in lieu of the required 20 feet; (2) a Variance from Section
501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an attached carport with a minimum setback of one foot from the west side yard
in lieu of the required 5 feet; and (3) a Variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an attached
accessory structure with a zero foot setback from the east side yard in lieu of the required 5 feet, within the Single-Family
Residential (RS-1) Zoning District.
PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:
Property Owner and Applicant:
Mr. Jerry G. Longoria
STAFF CONTACT:
Jeff Fisher, AICP
Senior Planner
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: The applicant indicates that the purpose of the carport is to provide shade and
storage of his two vehicles and outdoor patio, and includes a flat portion to the west of the house for an
outdoor patio. The accessory structure is used for storage of the applicant’s boat. The carport is 17 feet
tall and substantially open with a vertical clearance of 7 ½ feet at its lowest point, allowing the rear setback
to be measured to the centerline of the alley and not the rear property line. The property is located within
the Open Structure Overlay Zone but does not qualify for reduced side yard setbacks of 2 feet because both
structures are made of metal inconsistent with the main building asphalt shingled roof. There is no garage
or carport at the front of the home, and there is an existing driveway that can parking one vehicle. The
original house was built in 1951, according to the Tom Green County Appraisal District, and subsequent
permits were obtained for the existing 140-square foot rear shed (August 1, 1985, Permit #879); house
addition (March 16, 1988, #880163P), and 6-foot high privacy fence (June 20, 1988, Permit #881149). The
applicant indicates that the small accessory structure was constructed in the late 1980s. The Planning
Division was unable to find any permit for this structure, and the Permits Division has confirmed that this
structure would have required a permit in the late 1980s. Therefore, this structure in addition to requiring
a variance for its east side yard setback, also requires a permit if the variance is approved.
Research: In order for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to approve a variance, the applicant must
satisfy all of the criteria below, and demonstrate a special circumstance resulting in an unnecessary
hardship. This circumstance must be related to the “size, shape, area, topography, surrounding
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district” (see
below). To best determine whether this property has a unique circumstance resulting in a hardship,
the Planning Division researched previous variance cases within a 500-foot radius of the property, and
conducted a site assessment of the subject property and the nine other properties within the same
development block beside and behind the property, all zoned RS-1.
Zoning Compliance within the same development block:
The Planning Division found that the nine other properties within the development block appear to comply
with the required rear and side yard zoning setbacks in the RS-1 district. Two properties, 505 Stephen Street
and 508 Medina Street, have carports located in the required front yard and no permit records can be
found. Section 402.A of the Zoning Ordinance requires that where an accessory structure is located within
10 feet of a principal building, it shall have the same rear and side setbacks as the principal building, in this
case, a 20-foot rear yard setback and 5-foot side yard setback. If the structure, such as a carport, is
substantially open (at least 7 ½ feet of clearance excluding support posts), the rear yard setback may be
measured to the centerline of the alley. If the accessory structure is at least 10 feet away from the home,
it may have a reduced setback of 0 feet to the rear property line abutting an alley, and 2 feet to the side lot
lines. Properties on this block including 506 and 510 Medina Street with accessory structures within 10 feet
of the house appear to be at least 20 feet from the centerline of the alley in compliance. Properties with
accessory structures at least 10 feet away from the house such as 504 and 508 Medina Street, and 505
Stephen Street, appear to be at least 0 feet from the rear and 2 feet from the side property lines as required.
Regardless, any non-complying structures would be subject to the same zoning standards as the subject
property, and require variances for any deficiencies.
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Variance case history within 500 feet of property:
The Planning Division found four previous variance cases related to accessory structure setbacks. Two were
approved and two were denied:
 ZBA17-22, 1522 Linda Lee Drive (December 11, 2017): The ZBA approved a metal carport with a 5-foot
front yard setback but required the carport’s roofline to be modified to be generally consistent with the
roof pitch, colors and texture of the main residence. This reduced front setback to 5 feet (normally 25
feet) is allowed in the Open Structure Overlay Zone if the structure’s materials, character and appearance
are consistent with those of the main dwelling. The Planning Division recommended denial of this
request believing a hardship was not demonstrated. The ZBA decision allowed the applicants to maintain
a metal roof but modify the structure to match all other elements consistent with the main dwelling.
 ZBA03-28, 1153 Linda Lee Drive (July 7, 2003): The ZBA approved an 18-foot front yard setback for an
open carport and porch in lieu of the required 25 feet provided the structure match the materials and
roof pitch of the main dwelling. The Planning Division recommended denial, arguing that the reduced
setback was incompatible with surrounding properties, most of which maintained 25-foot front yard
setbacks. The Planning Director did approve a 2-foot side yard setback for this structure as the Zoning
Ordinance at the time allowed the Director to administratively approve reduced front or side yard
setbacks if certain criteria was met. In this case, the Planning Director believed there was a unique
circumstance given the side yard faced a 20-foot wide alley facing the rear yard of the nearest property.
 ZBA1659, 1511 Wynne Avenue (November 17, 1987): The ZBA denied a request to allow an existing
carport built without a permit with a 5-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25-foot front yard
setback. The ZBA denied the request stating concerns about depreciating property values of surrounding
homes.
 ZBA1634, 1511 Wynne Avenue (June 16, 1987): The ZBA denied a request to allow an existing carport
built without a permit with a 5-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25-foot front yard setback.
The ZBA denied the request stating concerns about depreciating property values of surrounding homes.
In the cases above, the Planning Division was consistent in recommending denial where the Division believed
there was not a special circumstance or hardship. The administrative adjustment granted by the Planning
Director for case ZBA03-28 was believed to be a special circumstance given that it was for a side yard facing
an alley and another property’s rear yard further behind the alley. This lot configuration is atypical. The
Planning Division does not believe the subject request below has demonstrated a hardship or similar
circumstance and is recommending denial (see below).

Allowed Variances:
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning
Board of Adjustment (ZBA) must affirmatively find that one or more circumstances applies (see below).
If determined that one or more of the circumstances do not apply, the variance request will be
automatically denied. If one or more of these circumstances do apply, the ZBA must then determine if
various criteria have been met. The Planning Division has reviewed the three circumstances below and
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believe that the proposed request does not meet any of the circumstances and the variance should
therefore be DENIED. A brief synopsis of each of the circumstances are provided below:
1.

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special circumstances
exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding conditions or location
that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, and that the circumstances
are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship or
deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building.
The applicant believes there is a special circumstance given that the front driveway is too narrow
to park additional vehicles, and a carport cannot be built here due to inadequate space. The
Planning Division understands that lack of front yard space is inconvenient for the applicant, but
that an inconvenience does not reach the level of a hardship or special circumstance. All of the
homes within this development block were also built within the 1950s close to the 25-foot front
yard setback. None of these homes were granted variances, and as indicated above, three of the
four variance cases within 500 feet of the property were denied setback variances, and the one
approved required substantial changes to the carport to be more in character with the home
(ZBA17-22). In addition, this carport covers 45% of the rear yard space behind the dwelling, a
substantial amount of coverage for a rear yard structure. Even though it is substantially open and
does not constitute floor area as defined in the Zoning Ordinance, this carport itself covers almost
half of the rear yard, and matches the height of the home’s roof line on one side. Two parking
spaces in the Zoning Ordinance would require only 18 feet in width and the carport is over 40 feet
wide. The Planning Division believes that the applicant could reduce the size of the carport and still
have his parking needs addressed. The Division does not believe there is a special circumstance in
this case. The applicant has not provided reasons to demonstrate a hardship for the small accessory
structure either. This structure was also erected without a permit and could be moved back 5 feet
to comply with the required side yard setback.

2.

OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. If the variance will further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance or
reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at another
location.
The Planning Division has not found an overriding public interest for either structure in their current
locations on the property. The applicant erected both structures without permits and is now in
attempting to memorialize the structures through this variance request. As indicated previously,
the other surrounding properties appear to comply with their required rear and side yard setbacks
and the Planning Division has been consistent at recommending denial of similar variance requests.

3.

LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general provisions
and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be
preserved and substantial justice done.
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If the variance was denied, the Planning Division does not believe there would be an extraordinary
circumstance for the applicant. While additional expenses may be required for the applicant to
reduce or relocate the structures to comply with the Zoning Ordinance, financial considerations
cannot be used in variance decisions under the Zoning Ordinance. Denying the request as
submitted would be consistent with the intent statements of the Zoning Ordinance under Section
104 which include “to protect the character and the established pattern of desirable development
in each area” and to “maintain property values by stabilizing expectations and ensuring
predictability in development.” Allowing a large structure that does not meet the required zoning
setbacks would be creating a precedent for further undesirable development.
Variances:
For the reasons above, the Planning Division does not believe that the proposed request meets any of the
circumstances outlined in Section 207(D) of the Zoning Ordinance, and the variance should therefore be
DENIED. However, should the ZBA believe that one or more of the circumstances does justify a variance,
they must also rule that all of the below criteria have been met. Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance
requires that an applicant for a variance must show that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of
Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:
1.

Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.
As indicated previously, the Planning Division does not believe there are circumstances peculiar to
the land or structures not applicable to other land or structures in the surrounding area zoned RS1. All of the other homes in the area were also built to the 25-foot front yard setback, requiring
carports to be located in the rear or be consistent with the materials and appearance of the main
dwelling in the Open Structure Overlay Zone. Research confirms that the surrounding properties
were also denied variances for similar requests unless they could demonstrate a special
circumstance or modifications were made.

2.

These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
The applicant erected both structures without the required permits from the City, creating the
current situation. The Planning Division has indicated to the applicant he can choose to reduce the
size of the carport and relocate the accessory structure to comply. The applicant, however, has
decided to retain the current request and is hopeful for a favorable decision.

3.

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.
The Planning Division has not found any unique attribute pertaining to the property that would
warrant any of the proposed variances. The Division does not believe that denial of the variance
would deprive the applicant of the same rights enjoyed by surrounding property owners. The
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applicant has a choice to reduce the size of the carport and shift the location of the smaller
structure. The applicant would have sufficient space to store at least two vehicles underneath the
carport (18 feet wide) and still have an additional 18 feet for a patio area if 4 feet were removed
from the carport on the west side yard to bring the structure into compliance.
4.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and substantial justice.
The Planning Division does not believe the current configuration and size of the structures is the
minimum action required. As indicated above, the applicant would still have sufficient space for
two vehicles and storage under the carport if portions were removed to bring the carport into
compliance. There is also adequate space in the rear yard to relocate the accessory structure to
comply with the 5-foot side yard setback.

5.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.
Case history on the surrounding properties confirm that the ZBA and Planning Division have been
consistent in recommending denials of variances where a special circumstance or hardship could
not be proven. Reasons included concerns over depreciating property values, reduced rear yard
views, and contravention of the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. The Planning Division
believes that approval of these structures as proposed would contravene the intent of the Zoning
Ordinance to preserve and maintain consistency of setbacks and ensure that rear yard views are
maintained, preventing one owner from erecting large accessory carports that would exceed lot
coverage requirements if enclosed.

6.

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance.
The Planning Division does believe that the existing structures in their current locations and
dimensions are consistent with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance as stated above. At the very
minimum, the applicant should be responsible for removing the westerly 4 feet of the carport that
is located one foot from the side yard. This portion is very close to the shared property fence and
could pose a fire hazard, as well as blocks portion of sunlight and the view of the adjacent neighbor.

Recommendation:
Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to DENY the following: (1) a Variance
from Section 402.A.1.b of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an attached carport that is substantially open with
a minimum 17-foot rear yard setback measured from the adjoining alley’s centerline in lieu of the required
20 feet; (2) a Variance from Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an attached carport with a
minimum setback of one foot from the west side yard in lieu of the required 5 feet; and (3) a Variance from
Section 501.A of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an attached accessory structure with a zero foot setback from
the east side yard in lieu of the required 5 feet, on the subject property.
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Site Plan (Variances Requested)
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